of reducing the exposure to the risk of price disassociation, designed generally as hedge
instruments (Note 9).

Apart from buying derivatives, the Group manages the price risk through long-term power
purchase agreements with the power plants of the Group and of third parties, and fixed-term
power sale contracts with third parties.

With regard to natural gas, the exposure to this risk is managed and mitigated through natural
hedge by trying to balance the exposures to commodities through bilateral contracts with physical
delivery (in the OTC market) based on the forecast regarding customers' consumption at fixed
price.

2. Countries where Audax does not participate directly in the purchase from the market: Hungary
and the Netherlands

In these countries the Group has established fixed-price power purchase agreements in order to
cover the expected consumption.

The sensitivity of net income and equity (Other equity components) to the variation in electricity and
gas sale prices, taking as a reference the variation of the sale price in the daily electricity and gas
market, is as follows:

Energy price
increase

/(decrease)
Effect on profit and

loss before tax Effect on equity

2021  10% (6,982) 953

   (10%) 6,982 (953)

2020  10% (1,072) 1,730

   (10%) 1,072 (1,730)

This effect does not include the impact that would result from fluctuations in the electricity sale price on
asset impairments, considered in Note 5.

97

Credit risk

The credit risk lies in that the counterparty to an agreement might fail to fulfil their contractual obligations,
thus bringing about economic or financial loss. The counterparties can be end customers or providers,
counterparties on financial markets or on commodity markets, partners.

The Group, even though it has no significant credit risk concentrations in the energy retailing activity,
does keep policies to ensure that the energy is sold to the clients with appropriate credit history, e.g.